Theor Appl Genet (2004) 109:80–91
DOI 10.1007/s00122-004-1626-8
O R I G I N A L P A P E R
M. L. C. George · E. Regalado · W. Li · M. Cao ·
M. Dahlan · M. Pabendon · M. L. Warburton ·
X. Xianchun · D. Hoisington
Molecular characterization of Asian maize inbred lines
by multiple laboratories

George MLC, Regalado E, Warburton M, Vasal S, Hoisington D
(2004) Genetic diversity of maize inbred lines in relation to
downy mildew. Euphytica 135:145–155
Gerpacio R (ed) (2001) Impacts of international maize breeding
research in Asia 1966–1998. CIMMYT, Mexico, D.F.
Table 4 Maize inbred lines
from Indonesia, ASL and
CIMMYT Applied Biotechnol-
ogy Center
Maize line Origin/pedigreea Typeb Data source
AMATL AMATLC0 Tropical Y F Indonesia
ArC1-PoP4 Suwan 2 Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-00108 CIMMYT Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-00302 AMATLC0 Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-00324 AMATLC0 Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-03102 Pop 31 (CIMMYT) Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-03123 Pop 31 (CIMMYT) Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-03134 Pop 31 (CIMMYT) Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-03136 Pop 31 (CIMMYT) Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-14502 Pop 145 (CIMMYT) Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-14514 Pop 145 (CIMMYT) Tropical Y F Indonesia
CA-3139 Pop 31 (CIMMYT) Tropical Y F Indonesia
GM15 Malang Composite 9 Tropical Y F Indonesia
GM19 Pop 28 (CIMMYT) Tropical Y F Indonesia
J1-19 Malang Synthetic J1, Harapan, Kalingga, Wiyasa,
Malang Composite 9, 11, Muneng Synthetic,